CHAPTER 121—H. F. No. 364

[Not Coded]

An act relating to tax levies for revenue purposes in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Scott county, tax levy for general revenue purposes. In any county having over 16,000 and less than 17,000 inhabitants according to the 1950 federal census and over 15 and less than 18 full and fractional congressional townships, the board of county commissioners may levy taxes annually for general revenue purposes at such rate and in such an amount in excess of existing limitations as will produce sufficient revenue to defray the county expenses payable out of the revenue fund; providing the annual tax levy shall not exceed 18 mills for general revenue purposes. Any tax levy heretofore made for revenue purposes by any county falling within the provisions of this act is hereby legalized and made valid.

Approved March 14, 1957.

CHAPTER 122—H. F. No. 978

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing certain towns to incur indebtedness, issue bonds and accept gifts and federal aid for the purpose of acquiring, constructing and equipping a community hospital.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Any town now or hereafter having a population, including the population of a village within such town not separated from the town for election and assessment purposes, exceeding 2,000 and not exceeding 10,000 inhabitants, and an assessed valuation, such that a tax levy of 17 mills upon the dollar of such taxable valuation and produces a total levy in excess of an average of \$1,000 per governmental section of the entire area of such town according to the government survey thereof may incur indebtedness and issue and sell its bonds, in an amount not to exceed \$500,000 for the purpose of acquiring land, constructing and equipping a community hospital.

- Sec. 2. Such bonds shall be issued and sold pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 475.
- Sec. 3. The governing body of such town is hereby authorized to apply for and receive federal aid in any manner available to it for such purpose and may accept gifts for such purposes from any person, firm, corporation, partnership or association; which aids and gifts shall be used exclusively for the purposes herein.
- Sec. 4. If any such town comes within this classification it shall not thereafter cease to be governed by the provisions of this section notwithstanding any change in valuation or population.

Approved March 14, 1957.

CHAPTER 123—H. F. No. 899

[Not Coded]

. An act appropriating and reappropriating certain moneys for the expenses of state government and the departments and agencies thereof.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. APPROPRIATIONS FOR THE FISCAL YEARS ENDING JUNE 30, 1956, AND JUNE 30, 1957. The sums hereinafter named, or so much thereof as may be necessary, are hereby appropriated out of the general revenue fund in the state treasury not otherwise appropriated, or any other fund herein designated, for the purposes specified in the following sections of this act, to be available for the fiscal years ending June 30, 1956, and June 30, 1957.

Available for the year APPROPRIATION Ending June 30

1956 1957

Sec. 2. ATTORNEY GENERAL

a. Criminal Apprehension Bureau Supplies and Expense......\$

1,226

Sec. 3 RAILROAD AND
WAREHOUSE COMMISSION